
N2O CO2eExhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
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Unmitigated Construction

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
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Vehicle Trips - Trip Trips per Traffic Impact Study for American Family Entertainment Center (DKS, 2012)

2.0 Emissions Summary

2.1 Overall Construction

Climate Zone 6 3.5

Precipitation Freq (Days)

1.3 User Entered Comments 58

1.2 Other Project Characteristics
Utility Company Sacramento Municipal Utility DistrictUrbanization Urban Wind Speed (m/s)

1.1 Land Usage

Land Uses Size Metric

American Family Entertainment Center 116.282 1000sqft

CalEEMod Version: CalEEMod.2011.1.1 Date: 8/2/2012

American Family Entertainment Center
Sacramento County, Annual - UNMITIGATED

1.0 Project Characteristics
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4,973.16 4,973.16 0.24 0.00 4,978.130.00Unmitigated

N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

3.0 Mobile Detail

3.1 Mitigation Measures Mobile

5,754.72 5,889.26 9.65 0.05 6,107.50134.54Total

0.00 66.79 66.79 1.43 0.04 108.17

0.00 134.54 7.95 0.00 301.52

Water

134.54Waste

0.00 4,973.16 4,973.16 0.24 0.00 4,978.13

714.77 714.77 0.03 0.01 719.68

Mobile

0.00Energy

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Area

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4

Unmitigated Operational

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

2.2 Overall Operational

0.00 485.59 485.59 0.07 0.00 487.03

1.53 1.53 0.00 0.00 1.53

Total

0.002012

0.00 484.06 484.06 0.07 0.00 485.50

Year tons/yr MT/yr

2011
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Unmitigated

NA NA NA NA NA

4.2 Energy by Land Use - NaturalGas

NATotal

0.00 229.78 229.78 0.00 0.00 231.18NaturalGas 
Unmitigated

0.00 484.99 484.99 0.03 0.01 488.50Electricity 
Unmitigated

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

4.0 Energy Detail

4.1 Mitigation Measures Energy

H-O or C-NW

American Family Entertainment Center 10.80 7.30 7.30 1.80 79.20 19.00

3.3 Trip Type Information

Miles Trip %

Land Use H-W or C-W H-S or C-C H-O or C-NW H-W or C-W H-S or C-C

Total 5,511.77 5,511.77 5,511.77 10,411,621 10,411,621

Annual VMT

American Family Entertainment Center 5,511.77 5,511.77 5511.77 10,411,621 10,411,621

3.2 Trip Summary Information

Average Daily Trip Rate Unmitigated Mitigated

Land Use Weekday Saturday Sunday Annual VMT

NA NA NA NA NA NATotal
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Unmitigated

NA NA NA NA NA

5.2 Area by SubCategory

NATotal

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Unmitigated

NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2

5.1 Mitigation Measures Area

ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

5.0 Area Detail

484.99 0.03 0.01 488.50

484.99 0.03 0.01 488.50

Total

American Family 1.92563e+006

N2O CO2e

Land Use kWh tons/yr MT/yr

4.3 Energy by Land Use - Electricity

Unmitigated

Electricity Use ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2 CH4

0.00 229.78 229.78 0.00 0.00 231.18Total

0.00 229.78 229.78 0.00 0.00 231.18American Family 4.30592e+006

CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use kBTU tons/yr MT/yr

Fugitive 
PM2.5

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 Total Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2NaturalGas Use ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total
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66.79 1.43 0.04 108.17

66.79 1.43 0.04 108.17

Total

American Family 46.6982 / 
2.98074

CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use Mgal tons/yr MT/yr

NA

6.2 Water by Land Use

Unmitigated

Indoor/Outdoor 
Use

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2

0.04 108.17

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Unmitigated 66.79 1.43

Total CO2 CH4 N2O CO2e

Category tons/yr MT/yr

6.1 Mitigation Measures Water

ROG NOx CO SO2

6.0 Water Detail

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00Total

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Landscaping

0.00Consumer Products

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

N2O CO2e

SubCategory tons/yr MT/yr

Architectural Coating

Exhaust 
PM2.5

PM2.5 
Total

Bio- CO2 NBio- CO2 Total CO2 CH4ROG NOx CO SO2 Fugitive 
PM10

Exhaust 
PM10

PM10 Total Fugitive 
PM2.5
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134.54 7.95 0.00 301.52

134.54 7.95 0.00 301.52

Total

American Family 662.8

CH4 N2O CO2e

Land Use tons tons/yr MT/yr

NA

8.2 Waste by Land Use

Unmitigated

Waste Disposed ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2

0.00 301.52

Total NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

 Unmitigated 134.54 7.95

CH4 N2O CO2e

tons/yr MT/yr

7.1 Mitigation Measures Waste

Category/Year

ROG NOx CO SO2 Total CO2

7.0 Waste Detail
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